
Town of Norwich Board of Civit Authority

Tax Assessment Appeal.s

Tuesday, October 1 4,2025

5:00pm

Marc Aquita

Lister Packet

Gontents:
1. Lister Memo

2. Property Record Card for 688 New Boston Rd (1 of 2)

3. Property Record Card for 633 New Boston Rd (2 of 2)

4. Current Use parcel report for 688 New Boston Rd.
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Towo of Norwich, Verrnont
Iq

CHARTERED I7óT

TO: Board of Civil Authority - Town Clerk Trajman

FROM: Board of Listers - Lindberg, Smith and Ciccotelli

RE: Aquila appeal - Parcel lD # 11-041.000 (2 Cards)

DATE: October L4,2025

Property Description: The parcel located at 688 New Boston (Card 1) has a Ranch-style dwelling with 1,792 finished
square feet built in 1962 with 3 bedrooms and 3 baths. The overall grade for the dwelling is C-, the kítchens and baths
are rated "Average" and "Fairf Average" and depreciation is 32.87%. The assessed value of the dwelling is 257,400 with
outbuildíngs assessed at 5500 and 42.9 acres assessed at 5363,300. The total assessment for Card 1 is 5621,200. KRT

conducted a "callback" (CB) inspection on 5/2t/2O24.

The parcel located at 633 New Boston Road (Card 2) has a 2-story Contemporary-style dwelling of 2,752 finished square
feet built in 2019 with 2 units with a total of 5 bedrooms and 5 baths. The dwelling has an overall grade of B-, the
kitchen and baths are rated "Good" and the depreciation is 3.0%. The assessed value.of the dwelling is 5729,700 wíth
yard items assessed at 5900 and2.94 acres assessed at52L4,400. The total assessed value for Card 2 is S945,0OO. An
interior inspection was conducted on 6/L8/2O25.

The total assessed value for Cards 1 and 2 in the 2025 Grand List is 51,566,200.

2025 Assessment History:

Proposed Reappraisal Assessment:

Aft er I nforma I Hearing/Abstract:

After Grievance Hearing/Grand List:

Sl,s67,000
L,567,00O

L,566,200

Reduction before BCA Appeal: S 800

Basis for the Appeal: The land assessment at 633 New Boston Road (Card 2) is unfairly over-assessed compared to other
similar land parcels.

Lister Response: ln reviewing the land assessment on CARD 2, the Listers determined that the neighborhood code of
"RG" is inconsistent with all other parcels on this section of New Boston Road, which are all categorized as "N2". The
Listers recommend that the BCA approve this neighborhood code correction which will reduce the land assessment at
633 New Boston Road by 548,000 or to 5168,400. This correction will bring the appellants' land assessment in line with
the comparable properties lÍsted in the appeal.



Also, in reviewing the Current Use parcels, the Listers determined that the allocation for enrolled acres was not ¡n
agreement with the State's records. Specifically, acres enrolled in Agriculture ¡n our records need to be reduced from
6.1 to 3.8 as recorded in the State's Current Use report. The acres enrolled in Forest for Production need to be
increased from 34.8 to 37.1 as recorded in the State's Current Use report. These corrections will result in a decrease in
value of 58,300 on Card 1 (688 New Boston Rd). The Listers are requesting the BCA incorporate this reduction in their
decisíon for this appeal.

Lastly, the Listers are recommending that the building type for the dwelling on Card 2 be changed from "Contemporary"
to "Colonial". This can be verified by the BCA at the inspection.

The recommended changes above would result ín a total assessment for 688 New Boston Rd (Card L) of 5536,800 and

633 New Boston Rd (Card 2l o15L,O17,900. The L¡sters consider the corrected combined values of Card 1 and Card 2 for
the 2025 Grand List assessment of 51,554,700 the correct value for this property. (Corrected property record cards are
included).
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*rc Use Value Program:2025 fr*

Town: Norwich CLA:

Prior Yr.

4.6757

Current \
1.00

AQUILA, MARC AND CHRISTTNA

688 NEW BOSTON ROAD

NORWICH, VT 05055

STATUS: Enrolied

Account ID: aquil 0l

Parcel ID: 113

SPAN: 450-142-12308

Entry Year: 2000

Contiguous Acreage? N

ACRES

Agricultural

Forest < I Mile

Forest > I Mile

Total Program

Excl. Acres

Total Parcei

VALUES

I DwellingÀlonFrm Bldg

2 Eligible Farm Bldg

3 Excluded Land

4 En¡olled Land

5 Total Listed Value

6 Use Value Enrl Acres

7 OwneCs Grand List

8 Exempt Reduction

Total

987,300

0

412,100

167,600

1,567,000

9,400

1,408,800

158,200

HS
987,300

0

412,100

167,600

1,567,000

9,404

1,408,800

158,200

N

3.80

37.10

0.00

40.90

4.94

45.84

PVR Location:

Prev. Owner: DWYER" BARNEY E & GRËTCHEN

Excluded Desc: 2 acres + 2.94 non enrolled land acquired 201 8

Number of Dwellings: 0

Farmer by lncome? N

Land Leased to Farmer? N

Bldgs Leased to Farmer? N

Farm Empl Housing? N
$2K Sale Farm Crops? N

BUILDINGS
Sugarhouses:

Greenlouses:

Farm Empl House:

Crop Processing:

Bams:

All Bldgs

0

0

0

0

0

# Enrolled

0

0

0

0

0

All Bldgs # Enrolle¡

Sheds:

Silos:

Garages:

Other:

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

TOTAL Number Enrolled Farm Bldgs: 0

96912 6/23/2025 2:34.36 PM


